NOTICE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING will be held via teleconference on Tuesday, March
8, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.:
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82920058564
Meeting ID: 829 2005 8564
Dial in using: +1 312 626 6799 US
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Call to Order.
Roll Call.
Statement of Public Notice.
Consideration of meeting minutes – January 11, 2022.
Attorney to review the standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide.
Request for a Special Exception of Village Code 535-19 F. (5) (c) for the construction of a rear yard
addition at legal non-conforming residential property 4459 N Frederick Avenue. Legal Description: J H
MYERS & H B WALKERS NW 1/4 3-7-22 S 20FT OF LOT 7 & N 29FT OF LOT 8 BLK 1 in the Village of
Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 237-0166-000.
7. Request for a variance of Village Codes 535-19 F. (5) (b) & (c) to construct a detached garage within
the side yard and rear setback at residential property 1908 E. Kensington Blvd. Legal Description C F
Seefelds Subdivision, NW Qtr Sec 3 Township 7 Range 22W 38FT of 40FT of Lot 11 BLK 1 in the Village
of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 237-0241-000.
8. Adjournment
DATED at Shorewood, Wisconsin this 25th day of February, 2022.
VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
Toya Harrell
Village Clerk
Should you have any questions or comments regarding any items on this agenda,
contact the Manager's Office at 414-847-2701.

It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken
by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically
referred to above in this notice.
Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of all individuals.

MINUTES - SHOREWOOD BOARD OF APPEALS
January 11, 2022
1.

Call to Order
Chair Tidwall called the meeting to order at 5:31 p.m.

2.

Roll Call
Members present: Adam Burns, Kara Espera, Michael Paulson, Wendy Smith, and Karen Tidwall
Excused: April Toy
Others present: Village Manager Ewald and Inspector Burris

3.

Statement of Public Notice
Village Manager Ewald stated that the meeting had been posted and noticed according to law.

4.

Consideration of meeting minutes – December 14, 2021.
Ms. Espera moved, seconded by Mr. Burns to approve the December 14, 2021 meeting minutes. Motion
carried 5-0. Mr. Paulson requested that his name be spell checked for consistency of spelling in the
minutes.

6.

Attorney to Review Standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide.
In lieu of the Village Attorney, Chair Tidwall outlined the procedures by which the Board of Appeals (BOA)
must abide, and the legal standards involved with the application listed on the agenda.

7.

Consideration of a request for special exception per Village Codes 535-19 F. (4) (b) for the construction of
dormers at legal non-conforming residential property 4453-55 N. Murray Avenue.
The public hearing was opened at 5:38 p.m. Bryan Koester, neighbor to the north, and Design Review Board
member, offered no public comment but desire to attend to learn about the project. Public hearing closed
at 5:39 p.m.
Inspector Burris was sworn in and provided testimony that the property owners desire to add on two
dormers to their legal conforming home. The building permit application (21-2290) for modifications to the
3rd floor including the addition of dormers at residential property 4453-55 N Murray Ave. has been
respectfully denied per Zoning Code Section 535-19 F. (4) (b); your application was received December 6,
2021. Village Code Section 535-19 F. (4) (b) states:
R-6 One- and Two-Family Residence District, Building Height Maximum: 30 feet.
BUILDING HEIGHT: The vertical distance measured from the mean elevation of the established
grade of the frontage street to the highest point of flat roofs, including parapets; to the mean height
level between the eaves and ridges of gable, gambrel, hip and pitch roofs; or to the deck line of
mansard roofs.
The building permit has been denied because the proposed dormer expansion increases building height
from the current measurement of 31 feet, to 32’ 10”. The existing building height of 31 feet makes the home
legal non-conforming, and pursuant to 535-34 A. (1) and 535-34 E. no such structure shall be expanded or
enlarged if such expansion or enlargement will add to or increase the degree of nonconformity, unless a
special exception is granted by the Board of Appeals.
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Ms. Smith requested the Inspector provide information on the conformity or non-conformity of the
neighboring properties. Burris noted that there are likely other homes that are legal nonconforming, as
many of the homes were built on hills. The height of homes is challenging to assess because the benchmark
for height is taken from the street and many of the properties are significantly setback from the street.
Mr. Shea was sworn in and spoke on behalf of the applicant. This is a duplex property. The owners and
their family will be living on the second floor and need to expand into the third floor for purposes of adding
another bedroom and bath. It was noted that this was the only way to add additional room to the second
upper unit. Mr. Paulson noted that the front elevation roof pitch will run north-south, while most of the
neighboring roof lines run east-west. Mr. Paulson inquired if the change in direction of roof line will have a
negative impact on property values and character of the neighborhood? Mr. Shea noted that even at this
height, it will be similar in height to a neighboring home. The improvements to the home will balance with
additional room on the third floor.
Ms. Roehl was sworn in and desires the gable roof to match the same angles of the neighbors to the front
and side. She appreciates the scale and perception from the street which is why the dormer is set back a
distance from the front elevation. The height allows the peaks to have a similar angle. Chair Tidwall
requested Ms. Roehl comment on whether she has any concerns regarding the impact of the style of home
from the street. Ms. Roehl noted that the varying styles, depths from the street and landscaping around
each home on their block. They did meet their neighbors to the south, and they did not have plans at that
time, so they have not yet been shared with them. She does not believe there will be a hardship for
adjacent neighbors, as an entire third story is only adding two large dormers. They are paying careful
attention to what it will look like, and the design being reviewed will meet that need. Increasing the nonconformity increases the design characteristics of the home and respects the adjacent buildings with a
softer touch. The applicant prefers the look of the dormers as opposed to a flat roof. It also decreases the
mass of the home that could be perceived from the street elevation. The applicants believe the value of the
home will increase and support increased neighborhood values.
Bryan Koester noted that the dormer looked large and presumed it would have been along the southern
portion of the roof line, but he only had a few moments to look at the proposed design. He resides north of
the applicant’s property. Testimony concluded at 6:17 p.m.
Mr. Paulson moved, seconded by Chair Tidwall that the special exception per Village Codes 535-19 F. (4) (b)
for the construction of dormers at legal non-conforming residential property 4453-55 N. Murray Avenue be
granted.
Mr. Paulson noted the perceived scale of the addition on the plans and impact on the neighbors. The record
and the testimony of the applicant provides their opinions and do seem to indicate that the larger
perception; however, it this perception would not be seen as such from the street. While a legitimate
concern, it is not a strong enough concern that the additional dormers would overwhelm the neighborhood.
There are varying styles and sizes of homes in the neighborhood; more significantly varying than other
residential blocks. The record also shows that the improvements will have a positive impact on the
applicant’s property and neighboring properties. Therefore, the granting would serve the public interest
and preserve the property interest of both the property and neighboring properties. He believes the
application meets the requirement for a special exception. Chair Tidwall echoed Mr. Paulson’s comments.
Mr. Burns noted that the only reservations he has is whether the dormer aesthetically fits with the other
homes in the neighborhood and that is a concern better addressed by the Design Review Board; otherwise,
the application supports a special exception, allowing the Design Review Board to discuss the design at a
future date. Chair Tidwall left the meeting at 6:25 p.m. due to technical issues and the group paused to
allow her time to reconnect. Chair Tidwall joined the meeting again at 6:31 p.m. and restated the motion.
Motion carried 5-0 by roll call vote.
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8.

Adjournment.
Mr. Paulson moved, seconded by Mr. Burns to adjourn at 6:37 p.m. Motion carried 5-0.
Respectfully submitted,
Rebecca Ewald
Village Manager

3

Report to Board of Appeals

March 08, 2022

Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE:

Request for a Special Exception of Village Code 535-19 F. (5) (c) for the construction of
a two-story rear yard addition at legal non-conforming residential property 4459 N
Frederick Avenue.

The property owners of 4459 N Frederick Ave. are requesting a special exception for the
construction of a two-story rear addition, which will increase the degree of nonconformity of the legal
non-conforming house. The Village received the Building Permit application on January 26, 2022,
and the Board of Appeals application on February 02, 2022.
Applicable Zoning Regulations:
535-19 F. (5) Setback (c):
[1] Interior, minimum: three feet.
Conditions:
Zoning District R-6
Lot Width
Lot Area
Setback

Minimum Required
40’ feet
4,500 sq.ft.
3’ feet side yard

Compliant
Compliant
Non-Compliant

49’ feet
7,174 sq.ft.
2.75’ feet

Materials provided:
1. Board of Appeals application and supplementary materials
2. Building Permit application
3. Building Plans
4. Parcel maps
5. Property survey
535-55 Powers.
A. The Board of Appeals shall have the following powers:
(1) Errors and interpretations. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in
any administrative order, decision, determination or interpretation of zoning districts or other code
regulations.
(2) Variances. To hear and grant appeals for variances as will not be contrary to the public interest
where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement will result in practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit and purpose of this chapter shall be observed and the public
safety, welfare and justice secured. Use variances shall not be granted.
(3) Special exceptions. To hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of this chapter upon
which said Board is required to pass under this chapter.
535-34 A. Nonconforming structure.
(1) No such structure shall be expanded or enlarged if such expansion or enlargement will add to or
increase the degree of nonconformity, unless such structure is made to conform to the regulations of
the district in which it is located.

535-34 E. Special exceptions.
(1) Subject to the provisions of applicable state law, the Board of Appeals, upon application as
required herein, may grant a special exception to the provisions of Subsection A hereof after
considering:
(a) The effect the granting of the exception will have on the appearance and character of applicant's
property, adjacent properties and neighboring properties.
(b) The effect the granting of the exception will have on the value of applicant's property, adjacent
properties and neighboring properties.
(c) Whether the granting of the exception will serve the public interest in improving and preserving
the value of the property.
(d) Such other matters as the Board of Appeals deems relevant and material.

PLAT OF SURVEY
THE SOUTH 20 FEET OF LOT 7 AND THE NORTH 29 FEET OF LOT 8, BLOCK 1,
JOHN HARVEY MYERS & HARRY B. WALKER’S SUBDIVISION, being a resubdivision of Blocks 3 & 4 of C.F. Seefelds Subdivision and part of the South ½ of the
Northwest ¼ of Section 3, Town 7 North, Range 22 East in the City of Shorewood,
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.
Address: 4459 N. Frederick Avenue
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Report to Board of Appeals

March 08, 2022

Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE:

Request for a variance of Village Codes 535-19 F. (5) (b) & (c) to construct a detached
garage within the side yard and rear setback at residential property 1908 E.
Kensington Blvd.

The property owners of 1908 E Kensington Blvd. are requesting a variance to construct a 22’x20’
detached garage that is proposed to sit in the rear and side yard setbacks. The Village received the
Building Permit application on January 20, 2022, and the Board of Appeals application on February
07, 2022.
A similar request went before the Board of Appeals on August 11, 2015 and was approved, however
construction on the garage never took place and the variance expired; the minutes from that meeting
have been attached for reference.
Applicable Zoning Regulations:
535-19 F (5).
Setback:
(b) Rear, minimum: three feet.
(c) Side: [1] Interior, minimum: three feet.
Conditions:
Zoning District R-6
Lot Width
Lot Area

Minimum Required
40’ feet
4,500 sq.ft.

Non-Compliant
Compliant

Existing Actuals
38’ feet
4,750 sq.ft.

Materials provided:
1. Board of Appeals application and supplementary materials
2. Building Permit application
3. Building Plans
4. Property survey
5. Parcel maps
6. August 11, 2015 BOA Meeting Minutes
535-55 Powers.
A. The Board of Appeals shall have the following powers:
(1) Errors and interpretations. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in
any administrative order, decision, determination or interpretation of zoning districts or other code
regulations.
(2) Variances. To hear and grant appeals for variances as will not be contrary to the public interest
where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement will result in practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit and purpose of this chapter shall be observed and the public
safety, welfare and justice secured. Use variances shall not be granted.
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VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
August 11, 2015

1. CALL TO ORDER.
Chair Schmeckpeper called the meeting to order at 5:33 p.m.
2. ROLL CALL.
Members present: Jeff Schmeckpeper, Lance Mueller, and Gregg Shaffer. A quorum was
noted present.
Others present: Village Attorney Nathan Bayer, Planning and Development Director Ericka
Lang, and Village Clerk Tanya O’Malley.
3. STATEMENT OF PUBLIC NOTICE.
Planning and Development Director Lang stated that the meeting had been posted and
noticed according to law.
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MAY 12, 2015 AND July 14, 2015.
The Board deferred the minutes of the May 12, 2015 meeting.
Mr. Mueller moved, seconded by Mr. Shaffer to approve the Board of Appeals minutes of
July 14, 2015 as amended. Motion carried 3 – 0.
5. ATTORNEY TO REVIEW THE STANDARDS BY WHICH THE BOARD OF
APPEALS MUST ABIDE.
Attorney Bayer noted that there were 5 applications for variances on the agenda. Attorney
Bayer read Zoning Code Section 535-55(2), which states “Variances. To hear and grant
appeals for variances as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement will result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so
that the spirit and purpose of this chapter shall be observed and the public safety, welfare and
justice secured. Use variances shall not be granted.” Attorney Bayer read Zoning Code
Section 535-58, which states, “No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted
by the Board unless it finds that all of the following facts and conditions exist and so
indicates in the minutes of its proceedings: (a) Exceptional circumstances. There must be
exceptional, extraordinary or unusual circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel
or structure that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district and the
granting of the variance would not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that this
chapter should be changed. (b) Absence of detriment. The variance will not create substantial
detriment to adjacent property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose
and the spirit of this chapter or the public interest.” Attorney Bayer read Zoning Code
Section 535-59, which states, “The Board of Appeals shall decide all appeals and
applications within 30 days after final hearing and shall transmit a signed copy of the Board's
decision to the appellant and the Planning and Development Department. A. Conditions may
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____________________________________________________________________________________________

be placed upon any permit ordered or authorized by this Board. B. Variances granted by the
Board shall expire within six months unless substantial work has commenced pursuant to
such grant.”
6. APPEAL OF NOTICE TO REMOVE PORTION OF REAR YARD DECK WITHIN
ZONING SIDE YARD SETBACK AT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 2105 E NEWTON
AVE BY PROPERTY OWNERS JOSEPH FARRAR AND MARCELLA SPOTU
Planning and Development Director Ericka Lang was sworn. She stated that the property
owners had constructed a wooden deck in the rear yard at 2105 E Newton Ave without a
permit and that a portion of the deck was within the side yard setback. The Village Zoning
Code Section 535-19F states that there is a minimum three foot side yard setback in the
zoning district. The deck was 16’ wide by 12’ deep and was within 2’ of the setback. There
was a fence but it had not been determined if the fence was located directly on the property
line. In response to a question, Ms. Lang stated that the fence would be allowed up to the
property line.
Joseph Farrar, 2105 E Newton Ave, was sworn. He explained that the deck had been built to
cover an eyesore and mitigate a trip hazard from a large stump remaining after a tree came
down. He did not think the deck was against the spirit of the code and that it did not impede
or encroach on the neighbors.
Mr. Schmeckpeper asked the applicant what was unusual about the property that justified
granting the variance.
Mr. Farrar indicated that the big stump was what made the property unusual.
Mr. Shaffer stated that while he agreed that the deck helped with safety, the roots and ground
were not different from other properties and he did not see grounds for granting a variance.
Mr. Mueller agreed with Mr. Shaffer’s comments and stated that he was concerned that the
stump was not enough of an unnecessary hardship to justify the variance.
Mr. Schmeckpeper agreed.
Mr. Schmeckpeper moved to deny the request for a variance at 2105 E Newton Ave due to
the fact that the record did not satisfy the criteria for granting a variance. Mr. Mueller
seconded.
Roll Call Vote:
Lance Mueller -Aye
Gregg Shaffer - Aye
Jeff Schmeckpeper - Aye
7. APPEAL OF DENIAL OF AIR CONDITIONING INSTALLATION WITHIN THE
SIDE YARD SETBACK AT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 2018 E KENSINGTON
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BLVD BY PROPERTY OWNERS MARGARET AND ANTONIO SALUD
Ms. Lang indicated that she had distributed two pictures and a letter received from a
neighbor objecting to the project. She explained that the property owners were constructing
a new single family home. The original application and plan review did not show the air
conditioner unit. The applicant was asking to locate the unit within the side yard setback.
The parcel was 48’ wide and was in the R-5 zoning district, which required a 3’ setback. The
house was 4½’ from the property line and the applicant was proposing to center the air
conditioning unit within this space, which would position it approximately ½’ from the
property line.
Antonio Salud, 2018 E Kensington, was sworn. He explained that this was his first time
building a home and that the decision to place the unit in the side yard was to provide his 1
year old with more yard behind the house. He stated that the unit was super quiet and would
be placed on the west side, where it would be screened by trees, a fence, and landscaping.
Mr. Schmeckpeper asked the applicant what was unusual about the property that justified
granting the variance.
Mr. Salud indicated that the size and narrowness of the lot made it necessary to attempt to
maximize the space. In response to a question, he indicated that there were 44.8’ from the
rear of the house to the rear lot line.
Mr. Schmeckpeper stated that on the survey there were 3’ on the east side between the
structure and the lot line and 4½’ on west side. He asked if the only way to access the rear
yard, should the unit be placed on the west, would be through the neighbor’s property.
Mr. Salud indicated that the access would be through the garage to ensure privacy. The
electrical and gas were also located on the west side. The air conditioning unit would be
placed 20’ from the electrical and 30’ from the gas.
Mr. Shaffer stated that he had not heard any evidence that there was anything unique to the
property.
Mr. Mueller agreed and stated that he respected what the property owners were attempting to
do. He indicated that the Board was bound by the requirements of the Code.
Mr. Schmeckpeper agreed.
Mr. Schmeckpeper moved to deny the variance at 2018 E Kensington Blvd for the reasons
discussed. Mr. Shaffer seconded.
Roll Call Vote:
Lance Mueller -Aye
Gregg Shaffer - Aye
Jeff Schmeckpeper - Aye
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8. APPEAL OF DENIAL OF BUILDING APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A
PERGOLA IN THE STREET CORNER SIDE YARD SETBACK AT RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY 2400 E OLIVE STRET BY PROPERTY OWNERS TANYA
SCHWARTZ AND TIM REISCHELT
Ms. Lang stated that the property owners had submitted an application to construct a 10’ by
14’ pergola within the street side yard setback. Per the Zoning Code Section 535-19F,
properties within the R-6 zoning district required a street side yard setback of 25% of the
width of the lot but not less than 10’. The lot was 86.35’ wide, which created a setback of
21.59’. The house was an existing non-conforming structure as it was 4.54’ into the setback
and the addition of the pergola would be 14.54’ into the setback. The pergola would be
considered a structure and would be located on Prospect, aligning with the part of the house
that jutted out.
Tim Reichelt, 2400 E Olive Street, was sworn. He stated that his unique situation was that
there was not usable space in the rear of the home and they would not attempt to place the
pergola in the front yard, as it would go against the aesthetics of the area. The side yard was
the only option to use to create an outdoor space. The home was built in 1917.
Mr. Schmeckpeper stated that the Zoning Code was adopted in the 1960’s. The existing
picket fence was on the edge of the sidewalk and the pergola would be enclosed within the
fence.
Mr. Reichelt stated that there were approximately 17’ from the edge of the house to the
fence.
Mr. Schmeckpeper stated that the effect of the street side yard setback in the Code rendered
the side of the property unusable, which was close to creating a unique situation. He
explained that with the current open look down Prospect, he wondered if allowing the
pergola would keep with the purpose of what the Code was trying to accomplish. He agreed
that there was no other place on the property to put an outdoor living space.
Mr. Shaffer stated that he felt the same and that with corner lots there was not always usable
space within setbacks. He explained that he felt better about this being a pergola as opposed
to an enclosed structure. He was inclined to say that there was a unique situation, because of
the age of house and the later adoption of the Code.
Mr. Mueller agreed that because of the age and placement of the house and the fact that it
was a corner lot, the granting of a variance would not be inconsistent with the Code.
Mr. Schmeckpeper stated that the application of Code to the property created unusual
circumstances and that literal enforcement would result in practical difficulty and
unnecessary hardship so that granting a variance would not violate the spirit of the Code and
for those reasons, moved to grant a variance for 2400 E Olive for the pergola and associated
decking. Mr. Mueller seconded.
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Roll Call Vote:
Lance Mueller -Aye
Gregg Shaffer - Aye
Jeff Schmeckpeper - Aye
9. APPEAL OF DENIAL OF BUILDING APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A
DETACHED GARAGE WITHIN THE SIDE YARD AND REAR SETBACK AT
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 1908 E KENSINGTON BLVD BY PROPERTY OWNER
HILLARY DEBLOIS
Ms. Lang received an application from North Shore Development, the contractor
representing the homeowner, appealing the denial of a building application to construct a
detached garage in the rear and side yard setback. Zoning Code Section 535-19F establishes
a 3’ setback for both the rear and side yard. The proposed garage has a setback of 1’ in the
rear and 1’6” on the side. The parcel is 38’ wide, which is non-conforming and narrow.
Todd and Hillary Deblois, 1908 E Kensington Blvd, were sworn and indicated that they
would like to build in this location to save as much space as possible. They stated that the
neighbors were fine with the project. The neighbors to the rear were in Whitefish Bay and
had a fence attached to the owner’s fence. The neighbor requested that the garage be pushed
back as far as possible to eliminate the space between the garage and fence. The current 1
car garage is dilapidated and the proposed garage would be consistent with the rest of the
block. The owners provided a number of pictures showing the fence and proposed location
of the garage.
Mr. Mueller stated that the size of the lot was a significant factor contributing to the burden
of the findings the Board would need to make. The aerial photo showed that the surrounding
properties had garages in the back corner and moving this garage to a similar location would
be consistent with the purpose of the Code and neighborhood.
Mr. Shaffer and Mr. Schmeckpeper agreed.
Mr. Mueller moved to grant the variance as the criteria for granting the variance had been
met. Mr. Shaffer seconded.
Roll Call Vote:
Lance Mueller -Aye
Gregg Shaffer - Aye
Jeff Schmeckpeper - Aye
10. APPEAL OF DENIAL OF BUILDING APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A
PATIO WITHIN THE STREET CORNER SIDE YARD SETBACK AT
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 1218-20 E GLENDALE AVE BY PROPERTY OWNER
PAUL PECK
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Mr. Schmeckpeper stated that the application did not specify what was being requested and
that it was the recommendation of the Attorney to treat it as variance request.
Ms. Lang indicated that she had distributed pictures of the property and an e-mail from a
neighbor in support of the project. The application had been submitted for patio on June 10,
2015 and a denial letter had been sent on June 11, 2015 but the patio had already been
installed. The landscaping had been put on hold. Zoning Code Section 535-9F(2) indicates
that patios cannot be placed in the side or rear setback. Zoning Code Section 535-19F states
that in the R-6 zoning district, setbacks were 25% but not less than 10’. For this property,
the setback was 33’. The patio was installed 13’7” from the property line, placing it entirely
within the setback. The width of the lot was determined based on which way the front door
faced, in this case, Glendale Ave.
Barry Muenkel, Armstrong General Contracting, was sworn and explained that the
exceptional circumstances with this property were that there was no back yard, and that the
patio was already installed. He clarified that the permit was originally approved, the work
was completed, and then the denial letter arrived. The homeowner wanted to beautify the
property and in addition to the patio wanted to provide an outdoor space for tenants with
some privacy. The patio was intended for just one unit, not both. It was not possible to place
the patio in the front because there was a 2½’ grade change from the front of the house to the
sidewalk. There would be a hedge area of 36” – 42” high around the patio to meet the
Village expectations, along with a series of plantings and replacement of dying trees.
Randy Hoth, 4542 N Ardmore, stated that for 35 years he had seen the lawn well maintained
but barren. He was in favor of the project and stated that the increased landscaping was
compatible with the neighboring properties.
David Heggland, 4608 N Ardmore, stated that he was not in support of the project and did
not see the lack of a patio as a hardship. He was concerned that the bare slab may have an
impact on surrounding property values. He stated that there was no reason for a variance and
that the tenant had the yard to enjoy.
Mr. Muenkel stated that he appreciated input from the neighbors. He stated that there was
16’ from the edge of the patio to the sidewalk. There was a lot of green space and with the
additional planned landscaping, the slab would not be visible to the neighbors.
Mr. Shaffer asked if there could be a fence installed along the side yard.
Ms. Lang responded that a fence could be installed up to the property line. It could be for the
full perimeter but would be limited to 4’ high on that side.
Leslie Heggland, 4608 N Ardmore, stressed that this was a rental property and that the
tenants could come and go but the neighboring homeowners would remain. She was
concerned about her property value, as well as the landscaping and upkeep of the property.
Ms. Lang indicated that a patio would be allowed in front but it would require screening. If a
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variance were to be granted, the landscaping would need to be reviewed and approved.
Mr. Shaffer stated that the corner lot presented some interesting issues. He was not sure
where else on the property an outdoor space could be created. There was possibly space
between the home and the garage but that would only provide access for one tenant. He
stated that the corner lot presented a practical difficulty and hardship.
Mr. Schmeckpeper stated that there were exceptional circumstances with the application of
the Code. The only options were the side yard or front yard. He appreciated the comments
from the neighbors on the view from their homes. He stated that he was in favor of granting
the variance as there were exceptional circumstances and it did not violate the spirit of the
Code.
Mr. Schmeckpeper moved to grant the variance based on the discussion. Mr. Shaffer
seconded.
Roll Call Vote:
Lance Mueller -Aye
Gregg Shaffer - Aye
Jeff Schmeckpeper - Aye
11. SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS ARE AUTHORIZED BY LAW
None.
12. ADJOURNMENT.
Mr. Mueller moved, seconded by Mr. Shaffer to adjourn at 7:02 p.m. Motion carried 3-0.
Respectfully submitted,

Tanya O’Malley, WCMC
Village Clerk/Treasurer
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